

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR
ESPECIALLY DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM
SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT, 2012**

**Present:- Smt. Tania Ghosh,
Additional Sessions Judge**

**POCSO Case No. 29/2020
R.No. 29/2020**

Order No. 09 dated 10.06.2021.

The accused persons namely Nemai Das, Rupa Das and Krishna Rajbangshee are brought under arrest and produced before the Court.

Ld. Advocate has filed a bail petition for and on behalf of accused persons on the ground stated therein.

Ld. Special P.P and the Ld. Advocate for the accused both are present.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits before the court that the petitioners are innocent person and they have been falsely implicated in this case. There is a family dispute between the parties and all the accused persons are neighbour and near relatives of the victim girl. He further submits that they are permanent resident of village Charkapukur under Kotwali P.S which is situated within jurisdiction of this court. Accordingly, he prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld. Special P.P raises strong objection.

Perused the case record.

It transpires from the case record that charge-sheet has already been submitted u/s 341/323/325/354/379/427/506/34 of I.P.C and u/s 8 of the POCSO ACT. It further transpires that a court complaint has been lodged on 06.05.2020 and since then all the accused persons are absconder. Charge-sheet has already been submitted u/s 341/323/325/354/379/427/506/34 of I.P.C and u/s 8 of the POCSO ACT on 31.10.2020. Custodial detention appears to be necessary.

In view of the above the prayer for bail is considered and refused at this stage.

Todate (05.07.2021) for production and appearance (surrender) of the accused persons.

Dictated & corrected By me,

A.S.J

Addl. Sessions Judge , 2nd Court,
Paschim Medinipur.