

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,  
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR  
ESPECIALLY DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM  
SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT, 2012

**Present:- Smt. Tania Ghosh,  
Additional Sessions Judge**

POCSO Case No. 29/2020  
R.No. 29/2020

**Order No. 11 dated 22.06.2021.**

*Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition for and on behalf of accused Krishna Rajbangshee and Rupa Das and Nema Das.*

*Ld. Special P.P and the Ld. Advocate for the accused both are present.*

*Bail petition is taken up for hearing.*

*Ld. Defence Counsel submits before the court that the petitioners are neighbours of the victim girl. There is long standing enmity between the family of the victim girl with the accused persons and out of previous grudge they have been falsely implicated in this case. Accordingly, he prays for bail on behalf of the accused persons on any terms and conditions.*

*Ld. Special P.P prays for necessary order.*

*Heard both sides.*

*Perused the case record and case diary.*

*It transpires from the case record that the case has been initiated u/s 156 (3) of the Cr.P.C and accordingly, charge-sheet has already been submitted against the accused persons u/s 341/323/325/354/307/379/427/506/ 34 of I.P.C and u/s 8 of the POCSO ACT 2012. Custodial detention appears to be not necessary.*

*Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the prayer for bail is considered and allowed. The accused persons namely Krishna Rajbangshee, Rupa Das and Nema Das may find an interim bail of Rs. 4,000/- each with two registered sureties of Rs. 2,000/- each subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M., Paschim Medinipur.*

*C.D. be returned.*

*Fix 05.07.2021 for production/ appearance of the accused persons namely Krishna Rajbangshee, Rupa Das and Nema Das.*

*Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Paschim Medinipur for his information.*

*Dictated & corrected By me,*

A.S.J

Addl. Sessions Judge , 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Paschim Medinipur.