

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,  
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR  
ESPECIALLY DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT,  
2012**

**Present :- Smt. Rina Sawoo.  
Additional Sessions Judge- 2<sup>nd</sup> Court in-charge**

**POCSO 29/2020  
R.No. 29/20**

**Order No. 13 dated 09.07.2021.**

The record is put up by petition.

Accused Maya Nayek and Tuktuki Nayek surrender before this Court and they are taken into custody.

A bail application has filed on their behalf along with xerox copy of adhar card , certified xerox copy of the order of Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta dated 06.10.2020 in connection with CRM No 7467 /2020 with C.R.A.N -1 of 2020 .

Heard Ld. Special P.P and Ld. Defence Counsel.

Perused the order of Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

It is enumerated there that in the event of arrest these accused persons shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 10,000/- each with two sureties of like amount each subject to the satisfaction of arresting officer.

In view of the order passed by Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, this Court is inclined to allow the application .

Both the accused Maya Nayek and Tuktuki Nayek may find a bail of Rs. 10,000/- each with two registered sureties of like amount each subject to satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Paschim Medinipur. They are further directed to comply the condition as laid down u/s 438 (2) of Cr.P.C which is mentioned in the order passed by Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Thus the petition is disposed of.

Another accused namely Chumki Mahanta surrenders before this Court. She is taken into custody.

A bail application has filed on behalf of accused Chumki Mahanta.

It appears from the materials on record that charge-sheet has already been submitted. So there is no need to detained the accused behind the bar. The accused may find a bail of Rs. 4000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 2000/- each subject to satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Paschim Medinipur. She is further directed to appear before this Court on each and every date until further order . If on bail, to date for appearance of the accused.

W/A against her be recalled if issue.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M,Paschim Medinipur for his information.

Dic. & corr. By me,

A.S.J

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, *in-charge*.  
Paschim Medinipur.